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Indocement Tunggal Prakarsa (INTP) 
INTP Oct24 Sales Vol: inline with seasonality, yet 

flattish in mom basis 
• Industry sales volume grew by 6% mom/+0.2% yoy inc Grobogan/-2.2% 

yoy ex-Grobogan in Oct24 

• INTP recorded +1.1% mom sales growth in Oct24, bringing 10M24 sales 
vol to expand by 9.6% yoy (0.2% yoy ex-Grobogan). 

• INTP still recorded inline growth within its seasonality despite weaker 
mom momentum. We have a BUY rating for INTP with TP of Rp 8,800 

 
• Cement industry sales vol grew by 6% mom/+0.2% yoy inc Grobogan/-

2.2% yoy ex-Grobogan in Oct24. 10M24 sales reached +1.4% yoy (-1.1% 
yoy ex-Grobogan). Bag segment recorded its highest monthly sales in 
FY24, with Oct24 bag vol grew by 7.1% mom (+1.2 yoy), yet it still too 
early to call for bag recovery. Bulk segment growth normalized to 3.1% 
mom (-2% yoy) in Oct24, due to completion of IKN phase 1. 

 

• Meanwhile, INTP recorded 1.1% mom sales growth in Oct24, bringing 
10M24 sales vol to expand by 9.6% yoy (0.2% yoy ex-Grobogan). In Oct24, 
its bag sales grew by 3% yoy, whereas bulk expanded by 30% yoy. INTP 
market share decline to 28.5% (vs Jan-Sep24 average of 29.7%), which 
possibly was due to SMGR and tier-2 players rapid volume growth in 
Oct24. 

 

• Overall, INTP still recorded inline growth within its seasonality despite 
weaker mom momentum vs its peers and industry. Management expects 
October to be the peak month for sales volume, before activity slows 
down in next two months altogether amid rainy season and regional 
election.  

 
• We have a BUY rating for INTP with TP of Rp 8,800

 

 

  

Buy 
 

 

Last Price (Rp) 6,900 

Target Price (Rp) 8,800 

Upside/Downside +27.5% 

  

No. of Shares (mn) 3,681 

Mkt Cap (Rpbn/US$mn) 24,848/1,579 

Avg, Daily T/O 
(Rpbn/US$mn) 

22.2/1.4 

 

Key Financials: 
 2024F 2025F 2026F 
EPS (Rp) 437.6 506.9 550.4 
PER (x) 15.4 13.3 12.3 
PBV (x) 1.1 1.0 1.0 
EV/EBITDA (x) 6.5 5.4 4.6 
Dividend yield (%) 1.3 1.0 1.2 
ROAE (%) 7.5 8.1 8.2 
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BRI Danareksa Equity Research Team 
Erindra Krisnawan, CFA Head of Equity Research, Strategy, Coal erindra.krisnawan@brids.co.id  
Natalia Sutanto Consumer, Cigarettes, Pharmaceuticals, Retail natalia.sutanto@brids.co.id  
Niko Margaronis Telco, Tower, Technology, Media niko.margaronis@brids.co.id  
Timothy Wijaya Metal, Oil and Gas timothy.wijaya@brids.co.id  
Victor Stefano Banks, Poultry victor.stefano@brids.co.id  
Ismail Fakhri Suweleh Healthcare, Property, Industrial Estate ismail.suweleh@brids.co.id  
Richard Jerry, CFA Automotive, Cement, Infrastructure richard.jerry@brids.co.id  
Ni Putu Wilastita Muthia Sofi Research Associate wilastita.sofi@brids.co.id  
Naura Reyhan Muchlis Research Associate naura.muchlis@brids.co.id  
Sabela Nur Amalina Research Associate sabela.amalina@brids.co.id  
Kafi Ananta Azhari Research Associate kafi.azhari@brids.co.id  
   
   
BRI Danareksa Economic Research Team 
Helmy Kristanto Chief Economist, Macro Strategy helmy.kristanto@brids.co.id  
Dr. Telisa Aulia Falianty Senior Advisor telisa.falianty@brids.co.id  
Kefas Sidauruk Economist kefas.sidauruk@brids.co.id  
   
   
BRI Danareksa Institutional Equity Sales Team 
Yofi Lasini Head of Institutional Sales and Dealing yofi.lasini@brids.co.id  
Novrita Endah Putrianti Institutional Sales Unit Head novrita.putrianti@brids.co.id  
Ehrliech Suhartono Institutional Sales Associate ehrliech@brids.co.id  
Yunita Nababan Institutional Sales Associate yunita@brids.co.id  
Adeline Solaiman Institutional Sales Associate adeline.solaiman@brids.co.id  
Andreas Kenny Institutional Sales Associate andreas.kenny@brids.co.id  
Christy Halim  Institutional Sales Associate christy.halim@brids.co.id  
Jason Joseph Institutional Sales Associate Jason.joseph@brids.co.id  
   
   
BRI Danareksa Sales Traders 
Mitcha Sondakh Head of Sales Trader mitcha.sondakh@brids.co.id  
Suryanti Salim  Sales Trader suryanti.salim@brids.co.id  
   
   
INVESTMENT RATING 
BUY Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period 
HOLD Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period 
SELL Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period 
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